
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E H Atherton 

D Bagshaw 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
T A Cullen  
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
D Grindell (Mayor) 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally 

P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
R S Robinson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 Council is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 13 July 2022. 
 
 

 

4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 

 

5.   LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Leader and to receive questions 
and answers on the report should there be any. 
 
 

 

6.   REFERENCES   
 
 

 

6.1   Pay award and review of allowances  
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 Independent Remuneration Panel 
30 September 2022 
 
It was noted that since the previous meeting of the Panel, a 
Cabinet model of governance had been adopted by the 
Council, which had led to a number of anomalies in rates of 
remuneration for Councillors. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to full Council that: 

 the allowance for the Chairs of Planning 
and Licensing Committee be increased in 
line with that of a Cabinet Member with a 
portfolio.  

 the Vice Chair’s allowance for Planning, 
Licensing and Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee be increased. 

 the allowance for the Chair of Governance, 

 



 

 

Audit and Standards Committee be 
increased in line with a Cabinet Member 
with no portfolio. 

 the allowances for the Members of the 
Licensing Committee with the exception of 
Chair and Vice Chair be removed.  

 allowances for separate Scrutiny 
Committees be removed, as only one 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a 
Chair and two Vice Chairs was appointed.  

 allowances in the form of a one off payment 
of £300 for the Chair and £100 for the Vice 
Chair of the working groups appointed from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These 
roles are suggested to rotate depending on 
the topics chosen. 

 the Policy Advisory Committee be removed. 

 an allowance for the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Policy Advisory Working Group that 
was appointed at Full Council 13 July 2022 
be introduced, as per appendix 2.  

 the allowance for Leader of the Opposition 
be increased in line with that of a Cabinet 
Member without a portfolio, as per 
appendix 2. 

 a new allowance be introduced for the 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition, as per 
appendix 2. 

 the two Business Manager roles and 
allowances be removed. 

 there be an increase in the Outside Bodies 
allowance for the Police and Crime Panel in 
line with the Health Lead and Chair of 
Broxtowe Partnership Health Task Group, 
as per appendix 2. 

 that the changes in allowances be back 
dated to 1 September 2022. 

 
 

7.   DEVOLUTION 
 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 To update Council on the progress of the Derby, Derbyshire, 
Nottingham, and Nottinghamshire Devolution programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

8.   TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC 
MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 
 

(Pages 29 - 50) 

 To seek the resolution of Council to adopt the amended 
Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Appendix 3 – The Consultation Statement and Appendix 4 - 
The Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document are circulated as 
supplements to this agenda. 
 
 

 

9.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
 

 

10.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS REPORTS 
 

 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and to 
receive questions and answers on the reports should there 
be any.  
 
 

 

10.1   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel 
Policy 
 
 

(Pages 51 - 54) 

10.2   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development 
and Asset Management 
 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

10.3   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

10.4   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health 
 
 

(Pages 67 - 70) 

10.5   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate 
Change 
 
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

10.6   Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
 
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

11.   REPORT ON SCRUTINY MATTERS 
 

 

 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will give 
a report to full Council and answer questions on Scrutiny 
matters. 
 
 

 



 

 

12.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   
 
 

 

13.   ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Local Government Act 1972 states that when a 
Councillor fails to attend any meeting for six consecutive 
months from the date of their last attendance, then, subject 
to certain exceptions, they cease to be a Member of the 
authority, unless the Council accepts a reason for the failure 
to attend before the six months expires. Councillor Eileen 
Atherton is currently unable to attend Council meetings and 
in the circumstances, it is put before Members to consider a 
dispensation under Section 85 (1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 for the period of six months from 12 October 2022 
before which forfeiture applies.  
 
Council is asked to CONSIDER a dispensation for 
Councillor Eileen Atherton for a period of six months 
from the date of this meeting and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  
 
 

 

14.   APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING 
GROUPS 
 

 

 Council is asked to RESOLVE that a member of the 
Conservative Group be appointed to the following 
Committees: 
 

 Licensing and Appeals 

 Governance, Audit and Standards (substitute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

15.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 

 The Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Local Authority 
Chief Executives has recently revised the Conditions of 
Service Handbook. The revisions state that any potential 
disciplinary procedure relating to the JNC should include 
arrangements for a politically balanced Appeals Committee 
of, at most, five members. The remit of the Appeals 
Committee would be to consider appeals against disciplinary 
sanctions short of dismissal. It is proposed that the 
responsibilities for the Committee be added to those of the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee, in order for 
arrangements to be in place should the Appeals Committee 
need to be utilised. 
 
Council is asked to RESOLVE that the arrangements for 
a JNC Appeals Committee be incorporated into the 
terms of reference for the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee and the Constitution be amended 
accordingly. 
 
 

 

16.   MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES   
 
 

 

17.   QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 

 

18.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 

 

 
 



 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (Vice-Chair) 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
T Hallam 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, B C Carr, 
M Handley, E Kerry, H Land, J P T Parker, R S Robinson and C M Tideswell. 

 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Easom, D Grindell and S Paterson declared non-pecuniary interests in 
item 7 as they were on the board of Liberty Leisure minute item 18.4 refers.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to a minor amendment that Councillor M Hannah was appointed to the 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee and not Councillor J W McGrath.  
 
 

15 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a résumé of his engagements since the last Council meeting, which 
included his attendance at numerous engagements and a variety of fundraising 
events. 
 
 

16 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader provided an update on the progress of EMDevco. The department of 
Transport would provide £1 million of grant funding to the EMDevco this financial year 
to enable the East Midlands HS2 Growth Strategy to be refreshed. It was the 
expectation that the East Midlands Development Company would manage and 
coordinate the Growth Strategy refresh and would ensure that local master planning 
undertaken by station places including the emerging Supplementary Planning 
Document for Toton aligns with the overarching Growth Strategy. 
 
Members were updated on the development of the County or devolution deal involving 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. Positive discussions had taken place with the 
government around the themes of the deal in the hope that this would result in a 
significant amount of additional investment for Broxtowe. If negotiations were 
successful, a new combined authority with a directly elected Mayor could be in place 
from May 2024.  
 
The Leader attended an HS2 executive board recently, six broadly defined tasks had 
been identified. They included agreement of post IRP train service options for intercity 
services on HS2, the Midland Main Line and the East Coast Main Line, identification of 
key infrastructure enhancements on the existing network, development of train service 
options, review of local transport priorities, review of EM Devco business case, and 
review of the wider East Midlands HS2 Growth Strategy.   
 
The success of the Stapleford Towns Fund grants scheme was producing real 
benefits for local businesses in Stapleford.  The Leader thanked the Economic 
development team for the work to develop the levelling up bids for Eastwood and 
Kimberley.  
 
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



18 PORTFOLIO HOLDERS REPORTS  
 
 

18.1 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL 
POLICY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy presented his report. He 
thanked the Revenues team for providing the administration for the £150 Energy 
rebate payment. The Customer Services performance had improved with the 
additional investment and resourcing.  
 
 

18.2 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management presented 
his report. Responses to comments included: 
 

 Markets- Communication for markets had been a success. Happy to provide 
figures for footfall on market days and non-market days. Traders were happy. 
Kimberley market was not as successful and was struggling due to residents 
not using it. A discussion was required to see if this market was viable.  

 Levelling Up Fund- Eastwood LUF, Wellbeing had been a core part of the bid 
and would address some of the issues related within the area Durban House 
was at the forefront of this. The Levelling Up Fund was not going to fix 
everything. Kimberley 
[...]
EISURE AND HEALTH  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health presented his report.  Responses to 
comments included: 

 Mental Health – A lot of time was dedicated to supporting Mental Health by the 
Council. Mental Health was not a Borough statutory responsibility; this was 
undertaken by the County Council. There was a major commitment to support 
mental health including the Durban House project. The Better Mental Health 
Prevention Concordat Action Plan had been merged recently with the Mental 
Health Action Plan, The Mental Health Support webpage had been refreshed 
and the Mayor currently supported Mental Health in the Community of 
Broxtowe as one of his chosen charities. 

 
 

18.5 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change presented her report. 
Responses to comments included: 

 Air Quality - There was concern of the dust levels and response to the new 
monitoring system and feedback. An updated report on air quality would be 
presented to Cabinet in July.  

 Garden Waste – Concern had been raised that residents had not had their 
garden waste collected. It was agreed that some bins had been missed 
occasionally. The Portfolio holder happy to receive calls in there are problems 
that need reporting. 21,000 households had subscribed to the garden waste 
collection for 2022/23. 

 Carbon Neutral Target 2027 -  The Council would keep moving forward to meet 
the Carbon Neutral target by 2027. If a Council tax increase was required to 
meet environmental needs, then this should not be a problem.  

 
 

18.6 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety presented his report. Responses to 
comments included: 
 

 Food Safety Checks –The programme of food interventions was continuing that 
included care homes, child minders and home caterers. A new project to 
inspect market traders to ensure they were compliant would be undertaken.  
Cllr J C Goold would be updated with further information and percentage of 
food safety checks. 

 ASB, Off Street Motorbikes – Confirmed this was a Police issue. Portfolio 
holder happy to receive location concerns to raise with Police. 

 ASB, Beeston West- Councillor G Marshall thanked the Police for their 
response with the Anti-social behaviour in Beeston West. The Portfolio Holder 

Page 10



agreed to invite Councillor G Marshall to future meetings with the Police, 
Officers and Police Crime Commissioner. Agreed to look at ideas for children to 
engage in sport and art groups and to encourage groups to apply for funding.  

 
 

19 REPORT ON SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave an update on scrutiny 
matters and the chosen topics currently being reviewed. The Chair thanked the 
Governance team in supporting the Committee.  
 
 

20 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
There were no Members questions.  
 
 

21 MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD MATTERS  
 
There were no Members speeches submitted on Ward Matters. 
 
 

22 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no questions submitted on Outside Bodies.  
 
 

23 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Leader proposed that the Policy Advisory Working Group would have a flexible 
membership to allow as many Members to actively engage in the democratic process. 
He proposed that Councillor T A Cullen as Chair and Councillor R S Robinson as 
Vice-Chair.  
 
The Leader also proposed a working group to be set up to discuss Member 
Allowances, disabled facilities and support to elected Members who have childcare 
responsibilities. This working group would report to the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.  Councillors were asked to lobby Government that standards relating to the 
dispensation should be in line with employees including maternity leave. Councillors 
wanted to feel valued in their role they undertook.  
 
Councillor R I Jackson proposed Councillors JC Goold and 
[...]
commendation  
  
 The Independent Remuneration Panel is asked to CONSIDER the updated 

allowances proposed for the roles as attached in appendix 2 and to remove 
the Committees and allowances no longer required and RECOMMEND 
accordingly. 

 
3. Detail  
 
 The Cabinet Model of governance arrangements was formally adopted at full 

Council on 11 May 2022. It was agreed by the Independent Remuneration Panel 
to revisit the Member’s allowances later in the year to ensure they met with the 
approved model of governance and to consider any discrepancies arising from 
the changes. The report is included at appendix 1.  

  
 Suggestions to rectify these anomalies include: 
 

 Increasing the allowances of the Chairs of Planning and Licensing 
Committee in line with that of a Cabinet Member with a portfolio.  

 Increasing the Vice Chair’s allowance for Planning, Licensing and 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee. 

 Increasing the allowance for the Chair of Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee in line with a Cabinet Member with no portfolio. 

 Removing the allowances for the Members of the Licensing Committee 
with the exception of Chair and Vice Chair.  

 Removing the separate Scrutiny Committees only one Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with a Chair and two Vice Chairs were appointed.  

 Introduce allowances for the Chair and Vice Chair of the working 
groups appointed from Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These roles 
are suggested to rotate depending on the topics chosen. 

 Removing the Policy Advisory Committee. 

 Introduce an allowance for the Chair and Vice Chair of the Policy 
Advisory Working Group that was appointed at Full Council 13 July 
2022.  

 Increasing the allowance for Leader of the Opposition in line with that 
of a Cabinet Member without a portfolio. 

 Introduce a new allowance for the Deputy Leader of the Opposition 

 Remove the two Business Manager roles and allowances. 

 Increase the Outside Bodies allowance for the Police a
[...]
ent 
Rate 

£ 

Proposed 
Rates  

 (£) 

 

Outside Bodies 

- Health Lead 1 1,156 1,156 

-   Chair of Broxtowe Partnership Health Task Group 1 1,156 

 

1,156 

-    Police and Crime Panel  1 711 1,156 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL  12 October 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

DEVOLUTION 

1. Purpose of Report 

To update Council on the progress of the Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Devolution programme.  

2. Recommendation 

That Council NOTE the following:  
 
1. The progress to date on the devolution and joint working programme, 

including the announcement of a ‘level 3’ deal offer from Government on 
30 August 2022. 

 
2. The requirement for a formal public consultation process scheduled to 

take place over winter 2022.  
 

3. The proposed formation of an East Midlands Mayoral Combined County 
Authority with a new elected Mayor, with elections expected to take place 
in Spring 2024.  

3. Detail 

The Government has confirmed a devolution deal for Derby, Derbyshire, 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire which includes a range of powers and over 
£1.14bn investment over the next thirty years. The leaders of Derby City Council, 
Derbyshire County Council, Nottingham City Council and Nottinghamshire County 
Council signed up to the deal in principle at a launch event with Greg Clarke MP, 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, on 30 August 
2022. 

The deal will include the first of a new type of combined authority, designed for 
two-tier areas, which will be established through new legislation by central 
government. The legislation would enable the formation of an East Midlands 
Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMMCCA). The devolution deal is a ‘Level 
3 Deal’, which offers the most local powers and funding. It would mean a new 
elected mayor, with elections currently expected to take place in Spring 2024. 
Level 1 or 2 Deal options that do not involve a new elected may
[...]
ng and ASB officers 

in attendance. Online training to raise awareness of spiking is being arranged. 

 

Taxi Knowledge and safe guarding training and tests are being done weekly. 

An ASB enforcement operation was carried out on the Trams. 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10.6



 
COUNCIL  12 October 2022 

ASB / CCP meetings  

The ASB team have continued to attend cycle marking events some alongside the 

Police. 

The ASB Team attended an evening Tram Op in Beeston with NET & Police to be a 

presence for the public and deter ASB. 

Night Angel operations have continued to be carried out  

The ASB Team have attended Cloverlands Court, Watnall with Housing to discuss 

ASB/crime and will attend Templar Lodge, Beeston in the near future. 

Crime 

The bid for Officer of Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) funding for the Brox-

towe Crime Reduction Action Plan 22/23 was successful with £26,418 being secured 

for actions within the plan. 

 

Safer Streets 

Projects are starting to be delivered and the OPCC Communications officer will be 

providing communications as part of the funding package. 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	6.1 Pay award and review of allowances
	Appendix 1 - reference to pay award January 2022
	Appendix 2 revised figures (00000002)

	7. DEVOLUTION
	6.1 Devo report Appendix

	8. TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	10.1 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy
	10.2 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management
	10.3 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing
	10.4 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health
	10.5 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change
	10.6 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
J C Goold 
T Hallam 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E H Atherton, D Bagshaw, 
S A Bagshaw, S Easom, L Fletcher, M Hannah, S Kerry, H G Khaled MBE, L A Lally, 
R S Robinson, D K Watts and R D Willimott. 
 
There was a minute’s silence in memory of HM the Queen Elizabeth II and Councillor 
E Cubley. 

 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 13 July 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

28 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor gave a résumé of his engagements since the last Council meeting, which 
included his attendance at events relating to the death of Queen Elizabeth II.  The 
Mayor thanked the Civic Office for all their hard work during the period of mourning. 
 
The Mayor, the Leader of the Opposition, the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, Councillor E Williamson, Councillor L A Ball BEM and 
Councillor M J Crow all paid tribute to Councillor E Cubley following his death in 
August. Sincere condolences were offered to his partner and family. 
 
There were tributes to HM the Queen Elizabeth II by the Mayor, the Leader of the 
Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and 
Councillor E Williamson.   
 
 

29 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council updated the meeting on the rising homelessness figures 
across the borough.  It was noted that homelessness had doubled in one week and 
that the Housing Repairs Team had been brought into the Housing function to ensure 
that vacant homes were brought back into service as quickly as possible.  It was 
stated that two thirds of applications for housing were in Stapleford and Eastwood. 
 
Members were also updated on the increased prevalence of class A drugs, with the 
Leader emphasising that these were readily available in all communities within the 
borough and that there had been an associated rise in violence and exploitation.   
 
The meeting was informed that the creation of three enterprise zones had been 
proposed at Toton, Moorgreen and Bennerley Sidings.  The Policy Advisory Working 
Group was to be tasked with looking at ways to attract investment into Broxtowe. 
 
The Leader also noted that there would be a Warm Zones scheme in Council owned 
sheltered accommodation with financial help to be offered to third party organisations, 
such as parish councils or churches, who were willing to provide places for people to 
keep warm this winter.   
 
Councillor S Paterson left the meeting after this item and did not participate any 
further. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



30 REFERENCES  
 
 

30.1 PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES  
 
30 September 2022 
Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
The Councillors considered the proposals from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
which had met on 30 September 2022.  It was noted that the proposed changes to 
member’s allowances ensured that anomalies left from previous schemes were 
tackled and that Councillors were rewarded for taking on additional responsibilities.   
 
The Business Manager role and payments for childcare were also discussed. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 

 the allowance for the Chairs of Planning and Licensing Committee 
be increased in line with that of a Cabinet Member with a portfolio.  

 the Vice Chair’s allowance for Planning, Licensing and 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee be increased. 

 the allowance for the Chair of Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee be increased in line with a Cabinet Member with no 
portfolio. 

 the allowances for the Members of the Licensing Committee with 
the exception of Chair and Vice Chair be removed.  

 allowances for separate Scrutiny Committees be removed, as only 
one Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a Chair and two Vice 
Chairs was appointed.  

 allowances in the form of a one off payment of £300 for the Chair 
and £100 for the Vice Chair of the working groups appointed from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These roles are suggested to 
rotate depending on the topics chosen. 

 the Policy Advisory Committee be removed. 

 an allowance for the Chair and Vice Chair of the Policy Advisory 
Working Group that was appointed at Full Council 13 July 2022 be 
introduced, as per appendix 2.  

 the allowance for Leader of the Opposition be increased in line with 
that of a Cabinet Member without a portfolio, as per appendix 2. 

 a new allowance be introduced for the Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition, as per appendix 2. 

 the two Business Manager roles and allowances be removed. 

 there be an increase in the Outside Bodies allowance for the Police 
and Crime Panel in line with the Health Lead and Chair of Broxtowe 
Partnership Health Task Group, as per appendix 2. 

 that the changes in allowances be back dated to 1 September 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



31 DEVOLUTION  
 
Council noted the report with particular reference to the following:  

 
1. The progress to date on the devolution and joint working programme, including 

the announcement of a ‘level 3’ deal offer from Government on 30 August 
2022. 

 
2. The requirement for a formal public consultation process scheduled to take 

place over winter 2022.  
 

3. The proposed formation of an East Midlands Mayoral Combined County 
Authority with a new elected Mayor, with elections expected to take place in 
Spring 2024. 

 
 

32 TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
There was concern that the amended Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic 
Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) did not take into account the 
uncertainty around highways or the proposed enterprise zone for Toton.  It was also 
noted that the Neighbourhood Forum needed to be re-engaged with the process. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor S J Carr 
that the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan SPD be referred to 
Cabinet for agreement issues including highways, the enterprise zone and the 
Neighbourhood Forum.  Once agreed it would be brought back to Council.  On being 
put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 
SPD be referred to Cabinet for agreement on issues including highways, the 
enterprise zone and the Neighbourhood Forum.  Once agreed it would be 
brought back to Council. 
 
 

33 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

34 PORTFOLIO HOLDERS REPORTS  
 
 

34.1 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL 
POLICY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy presented his report, noting 
the particular pressures on the Council’s finances from the cost of living crisis and 
inflation. 
 
Responses to comments included: 



 Budget - concern that there was a substantial gap in the budget.  It was noted 

that there was a potential budget gap of £2.1million in the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, based on an assumption that there would be no financial 

settlement from central government.  It was considered that revenue savings 

and additional income could be used to close the budget gap. 

 Budget consultation – it was asked what was considered a good level of 

response.  The meeting noted that the aim was to increase on last year’s 

figures of between 650 and 700 responses. 

 
 

34.2 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset Management presented 
his report.  Responses to comments included: 
 

 Appeals statistics – there was a request that Planning Committee agendas 

include appeal statistics for appeals against major developments that had been 

lost by the Council. 

 Green Belt – there was concern about reports for proposals to release Green 

Belt land at Nuthall for development.  It was noted that this was not in the 

Preferred Options Approach that had been agreed at the Joint Planning 

Advisory Board.  It was further noted that the Preferred Options Approach 

would go out to public consultation later this year. 

 Contaminated land – there was a discussion about a possibility there was 

contaminated land behind Newton’s Lane, Cossall. 

 
 

34.3 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing presented his report.  Responses to comments 
included: 
 

 Fish Pond Cottage – there was concern that the project had not progressed.  It 

was noted that this was due to the cost of the project increasing by over 

£400,000.  

 
 

34.4 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health presented his report with particular 
reference to Kimberley School taking over the running of the gym and swimming pool 
at Kimberley Leisure Centre.    
 
 
 
 
 
 



34.5 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change presented her report with 
particular reference to new rules on the disposal of food waste and furniture containing 
persistent organic pollutants (POPs). Responses to comments included: 
 

 Litter – there was concern about the Cossall Road car park near Trowell, which 

had previously been locked at night and there was evidence of anti-social 

behaviour, drugs paraphernalia and litter.  The Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development and Asset Management noted that car parks were under his remit 

and that the matter would be looked into. 

 Green Events – it was noted that these events had allowed residents and stall 

holders to share ideas and had improved engagement.  

 Community Litter Picks – there was a discussion regarding the Council’s role in 

tidying up after residents.  It was considered that the litter picks improved 

community spirit and set a good example. 

 
Councillor P D Simpson left the meeting after this item and did not participate any 
further.   
 
 

34.6 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety presented his report, with particular 
reference to ASB in Beeston.  Responses to comments included: 
 

 Food inspections – it was noted that all new registrations were being inspected 

within 28 days and that good progress was being made on the food hygiene 

inspections backlog. 

 ASB in Beeston – improvements were noted by the meeting, though there was 

concern that reports to Police could only be acted upon when residents were 

willing to give statements. 

 
 

35 REPORT ON SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave an update on the topics 
currently being reviewed.  It was requested that Councillors and members of the public 
submit ideas for scrutiny reviews. 
 
 

36 PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions to be presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



37 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that Councillor E H Atherton was currently unable to attend Council 
meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that a dispensation be given for Councillor E H Atherton for a 
period of six months from the date of this meeting.  
 
 

38 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND WORKING GROUPS  
 
Councillor R I Jackson proposed that Councillor J C Goold be appointed to Licensing 
and Appeals Committee, and that Councillor P J Owen be appointed to Governance, 
Audit and Standards, with H G Khaled as a substitute. 
 
 RESOLVED that the appointments to Committees be approved. 
 
 

39 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
It was noted that the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Local Authority Chief 
Executives had reviewed the Conditions of Service Handbook to state that any 
potential disciplinary procedure relating to the JNC should include arrangements for a 
politically balanced Appeals Committee of, at most, five members.  The remit of the 
Appeals Committee would be to consider appeals against disciplinary sanctions short 
of dismissal.   
 
It was proposed that these responsibilities be given to the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED that the arrangements for a JNC Appeals Committee be 
incorporated in to the terms of reference for the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee and the Constitution be amended accordingly.  
 
 

40 MEMBERS' SPEECHES ON WARD ISSUES  
 
There were no member’s speeches on ward issues. 
 
 

41 QUESTIONS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no questions on outside bodies. 
 
 

42 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
There were no member questions. 
 
 
 


